# CH \$1065.00.00 778509

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI175937

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC		04/18/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	FLEXERA SOFTWARE LLC
Street Address:	300 Park Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Itasca
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60143
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	BDNA CORPORATION
Street Address:	300 Park Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Itasca
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60143
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Company Name:	RIGHTSCALE, INC.
Street Address:	300 Park Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Itasca
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60143
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Company Name:	REVULYTICS, INC.
Street Address:	300 Park Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Itasca
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60143
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
000040054	TRADEMARK

REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0908

900848951

	1		
Company Name:	SOFTWARE COMPLIANCE GROUP, LLC		
Street Address:	300 Park Boulevard		
Internal Address:	Suite 400		
City:	Itasca		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60143		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3953180	FLEXERA SOFTWARE			
Registration Number:	3939561	FLEXERA SOFTWARE			
Registration Number:	5974068	FLEXERA			
Registration Number:	5221395	FLEXERA			
Registration Number:	5207901	FLEXERA			
Registration Number:	2573067	FLEXLM			
Registration Number:	2987797	FLEXNET			
Registration Number:	3329366	FLEXNET CONNECT			
Registration Number:	6048713	FLEXNET EDGE			
Registration Number:	4257186	FLEXNET EMBEDDED			
Registration Number:	4410802	FLEXNET LICENSING			
Registration Number:	3491496	FLEXNET MANAGER			
Registration Number:	4257188	FLEXNET OPERATIONS			
Registration Number:	3491497	FLEXNET PUBLISHER			
Registration Number:	4628152	FLEXNET MANAGER			
Registration Number:	4861328	SOFTWARE POLICY SCORE			
Registration Number:	5017183	CORPORATE SOFTWARE INSPECTOR			
Registration Number:	5048360	PERSONAL SOFTWARE INSPECTOR			
Registration Number:	2896261	SOFTSUMMIT			
Registration Number:	2568465	ADMINSTUDIO			
Registration Number:	4491716	ADMINSTUDIO			
Registration Number:	1844225	INSTALLSHIELD			
Registration Number:	2958972	INSTALLSHIELD PROFESSIONAL			
Registration Number:	5408209	BDNA			
Registration Number:	5408379	BDNA			
Registration Number:	3487334	INSTALLANYWHERE			
Registration Number:	3556345	RIGHTSCALE			
Registration Number:	5070354	VULNERABILITY INTELLIGENCE MANAGER			
Registration Number:	4185245	TECHNOPEDIA			

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5259267	TECHNOPEDIA			
Registration Number:	4220330	BDNA			
Registration Number:	5439699	RIGHTSCALE OPTIMA			
Registration Number:	2085577	INSTALLSHIELD			
Registration Number:	4088040	NORMALIZE			
Registration Number:	4220297	BDNA NORMALIZE			
Registration Number:	3556346	RIGHT SCALE			
Registration Number:	5419238				
Registration Number:	5419237	REVULYTICS			
Registration Number:	5419236	REVULYTICS			
Registration Number:	3431754	CODEARMOR			
Registration Number:	5096251	SCG SOFTWARE COMPLIANCE GROUP			
Registration Number:	5096250	SCG SOFTWARE COMPLIANCE GROUP			

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123108000

**Email:** juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Hiba Sheikh

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H.Sheikh - 45651.0009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUAN CARLOS ARIAS
SIGNATURE:	JUAN CARLOS ARIAS
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Flexera - 2021 2L Trademark Release Executed\_WEIL\_99686040\_1#page1.tif source=Flexera - 2021 2L Trademark Release Executed\_WEIL\_99686040\_1#page2.tif source=Flexera - 2021 2L Trademark Release Executed\_WEIL\_99686040\_1#page3.tif source=Flexera - 2021 2L Trademark Release Executed\_WEIL\_99686040\_1#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of April 18, 2024, is made by JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as collateral agent for the Secured Creditors (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of FLEXERA SOFTWARE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, BDNA CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, RIGHTSCALE, INC., a Delaware corporation, REVULYTICS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and SOFTWARE COMPLIANCE GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each individually, a "Debtor" and collectively, the "Debtors"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings given to them (including by reference) in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Debtors, the Collateral Agent and the other debtors party thereto are parties to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of March 3, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Debtors executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 3, 2021 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, each Debtor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a lien on and security interest in, and acknowledged and agreed that the Collateral Agent had and would continue to have for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a continuing lien on and security interest in, all of such Debtor's Trademarks, including the Trademark registrations and pending applications for registration in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule A attached hereto and all proceeds of the foregoing, in each case, the extent the foregoing items constitute Collateral (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 3, 2021 at Reel 7209, Frame 0630; and

WHEREAS, the Debtors have requested that the Collateral Agent execute and deliver this Release to evidence the release of its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral for recordation with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Creditors, without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature, hereby (a) releases its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (b) reassigns and retransfers to each Debtor (as applicable) any right, title or interest the Collateral Agent or any Secured Creditor may have acquired in, to or under the Trademark Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

### JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Peter Cucchiara

Name: Peter Cucchiara Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Second Lien Trademark Release]

## SCHEDULE A to RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXERA SOFTWARE	77/850916	10/16/2009	3953180	05/03/2011
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXERA	77/850929	10/16/2009	3939561	04/05/2011
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXECA	88/329765	03/07/2019	5974068	01/28/2020
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXERA	87/088570	06/29/2016	5221395	06/13/2017
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXERA	87/088577	06/29/2016	5207901	05/23/2017
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXLM	76/119600	08/29/2000	2573067	05/28/2002
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXNET	76/504594	04/07/2003	2987797	08/23/2005
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXNET CONNECT	78/920314	06/29/2006	3329366	11/06/2007
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXNET EDGE	88/252171	01/07/2019	6048713	05/05/2020
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXNET EMBEDDED	85/604404	04/20/2012	4257186	12/11/2012
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXNET LICENSING	85/858075	02/22/2013	4410802	10/01/2013
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXNET MANAGER	77/250041	08/08/2007	3491496	08/26/2008
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXNET OPERATIONS	85/604409	04/20/2012	4257188	12/11/2012
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXNET PUBLISHER	77/250045	08/08/2007	3491497	08/26/2008
Flexera Software LLC	FLEXNET MANAGER	86/215172	03/07/2014	4628152	10/28/2014
Flexera Software LLC	SOFTWARE POLICY SCORE	86/545489	02/25/2015	4861328	11/24/2015
Flexera Software LLC	CORPORATE SOFTWARE INSPECTOR	86/853958	12/18/2015	5017183	08/09/2016
Flexera Software LLC	PERSONAL SOFTWARE INSPECTOR	86/854136	12/18/2015	5048360	09/27/2016
Flexera Software LLC	SOFTSUMMIT	76/532080	07/14/2003	2896261	10/19/2004
Flexera Software LLC	ADMINSTUDIO	76/267258	06/05/2001	2568465	05/07/2002
Flexera Software LLC	ADMINSTUDIO	85/601943	04/18/2012	4491716	03/04/2014
Flexera Software LLC	INSTALLSHIELD	74/419310	08/02/1993	1844225	07/12/1994
Flexera Software LLC	INSTALLSHIELD PROFESSIONAL	76/420521	06/13/2002	2958972	06/07/2005
BDNA Corporation	BDNA	87/041955	05/18/2016	5408209	02/20/2018
BDNA Corporation	BDNA	87/141853	08/17/2016	5408379	02/20/2018
Flexera Software LLC	INSTALLANYWHERE	77/231682	07/17/2007	3487334	08/19/2008
Rightscale, Inc.	RIGHTSCALE	77/382136	01/28/2008	3556345	01/06/2009

US-DOCS\150046372.2

Owner	Trademark	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Flexera Software LLC	VULNERABILITY INTELLIGENCE MANAGER	86/854148	12/18/2015	5070354	10/25/2016
BDNA Corporation	TECHNOPEDIA	85/359461	06/29/2011	4185245	08/07/2012
BDNA Corporation	TECHNOPEDIA	87/141849	08/17/2016	5259267	08/08/2017
BDNA Corporation	BDNA	85/365952	07/07/2011	4220330	10/09/2012
Rightscale, Inc.	RIGHTSCALE OPTIMA	87/470802	05/31/2017	5439699	04/03/2018
Flexera Software LLC	INSTALLSHIELD	75/087653	04/15/1996	2085577	08/05/1997
BDNA Corporation	NORMALIZE	85/365941	07/07/2011	4088040	01/17/2012
BDNA Corporation	BDNA NORMALIZE	85/346939	06/15/2011	4220297	10/09/2012
Rightscale, Inc.	RiGHT SCaLE	77/382149	01/28/2008	3556346	01/06/2009
Revulytics, Inc.		87/200978	10/12/2016	5419238	03/06/2018
Revulytics, Inc.	ուն <b>Rev</b> ulytics	87/200977	10/12/2016	5419237	03/06/2018
Revulytics, Inc.	REVULYTICS	87/200976	10/12/2016	5419236	03/06/2018
Revulytics, Inc.	CODEARMOR	76/663030	07/14/2006	3431754	05/20/2008
Software Compliance Group, LLC	<b>⊘</b> SCG	86/585664	04/02/2015	5096251	12/06/2016
Software Compliance Group, LLC	SCG SOFTWARE COMPLIANCE GROUP	86/585660	04/02/2015	5096250	12/06/2016

US-DOCS\150046372.2

**RECORDED: 04/18/2024**